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In the field of curriculum development, backward-mapping curriculum development has become 

quite popular in recent years. In this model, the process for curriculum development is to a) 

develop standards for students to master b) design assessments that will measure if students have 

mastered the designated standards c) create learning opportunities for students to learn the skills 

targeted by the assessments. Once this is done, data from the assessments should inform the next 

iteration of curriculum development. 

It is this model we have followed in the development of this guide. To explain, prior to launching 

the JSAT Level 8 High School Placement Exam in November of 2019, our first step at CoJDS 

was to develop a set of standards that an eighth-grade student should be expected to master after 

several years of learning in a Jewish day school. These standards were developed in partnership 

with over sixty Jewish Day Schools across North America. Now, after two years and over 4,000 

students who have taken the JSAT Level 8 exam, we have data indicating which of these 

standards Jewish day school students find easier to master and which they find to be more 

challenging. As such, we feel the time is right to move on to the third step of curriculum 

development, which is to create learning opportunities that will help students master the 

standards covered by the exam. To be clear, our intention is not to “teach to the test”. Rather, our 

intention is to genuinely help students develop the skills needed to become independent lifelong 

learners of Chumash and other subjects commonly taught as part of a standard Jewish day school 

Judaic Studies curriculum. 

Based on the data (which is publicly available on our website), we have decided to begin with 

the Chumash Skills section of the exam, and in particular, to target those standards labeled as 

“Decoding Skills”. These standards target the skills students need to translate a posuk of 

Chumash with accuracy. Therefore, in the pages that follow, students will find on each page      

a) the designated standard b) a brief outline explaining the details to be aware of regarding the 

standard c) a summary that shows students the “patterns to look for” regarding the standard. 

Considering our desire to prevent information overload, each standard does not take up more 

than one page of explanation and does not go into more detail than we felt necessary. Or in other 

words, our aim is not to cover every “exception to the rule” but rather to provide further clarity 

regarding what students are expected to know, including some exceptions to a general rule when 

needed. 

For those students who would like practice questions, we have launched a new website with over 

six hundred practice questions that target the standards listed in this guide. In addition, the 

platform has a Chumash Vocabulary practice section. For more information regarding the 

platform or how to purchase access, please visit our website at cojds.org. We expect that the data 

gleaned from the JSAT Level 8 Hight School Placement exam will inform the continued 

development of this platform and any guides we may issue in the future. In addition, we hope 

that our efforts will lead to a measurable improvement of student achievement scores in this 

critical area of Jewish study. 

 

Rabbi Tzvi Daum 

CoJDS / Curricular Initiatives
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JSAT Level 8 – Chumash Decoding Skills Standards 1-19 
 

Standard 01: Student can identify the three letter ׁשֹׁרֶש of a word. 

Standard 02: Student can identify the three letter ׁשֹׁרֶש of a word even when one letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש 

is absent. 

Standard 03a: Student can identify if a noun, pronoun, or adjective is singular or plural. 

Standard 03b: Student can identify if a singular (non-numeric) noun, pronoun, or adjective is 

masculine or feminine. 

Standard 03c: Student can identify if a plural (non-numeric) noun, pronoun, or adjective is 

masculine or feminine. 

Standard 03d: Student can identify if a number is masculine or feminine. 

Standard 04: Student can determine the appropriate agreement form between a noun or pronoun 

and its (non-numeric) modifier e.g. אִישׁ גָּדוֹל / נָשִׁים גְּדוֹלוֹת / הַיּוֹם הַזֶּה / הַחַיָּה הַזּאֹת. 
Standard 05: Student can determine the appropriate agreement form between a noun and its 

numeric modifier e.g.  אִישׁ אֶחָד / אִשָּׁה אַחַת / שְׁ˄שָׁה אָבוֹת / שָׁ˄שׁ שָׁנִים. 
Standard 06: Student can translate the prefixes of מֹשֶׁה וְכָלֵב when they appear with nouns e.g. 

 .מִמִּצְרַיִם, לְמִצְרַיִם 
Standard 07: Student can translate a combined or contracted prefix e.g. ׁוְהָאִיש or (בַּ = בְּ+הַ ) בַּבַּיִת. 
Standard 08: Student can translate a ה"א הַמְּגַמָּה e.g. מִצְרַיְמָה = to Egypt. 

Standard 09: Student can translate Hebrew numbers from                                                                                       

1-999,999 e.g.  = 127מֵאָה עֶשְׂרִים וְשֶׁבַע . 

Standard 10: Student can translate two nouns that appear בִּסְמִיכוּת e.g. פַּרְעֹה לשֶׁ  הַבַּיִת=  פַּרְעֹה בֵּית , 

יוֹסֵף  שֶׁל הָאַחִים =  יוֹסֵף אֲחֵי . 

Standard 11a: Student can translate singular nouns attached to a possessive suffix e.g. 

 .יָדִי,יָדְ˃,יָדֵ˂
Standard 11b: Student can translate plural nouns attached to a possessive suffix e.g.  ָדַיִ˂,  יָדֶי˃, י
 .יְדֵיכֶם 
Standard 12: Student can translate prepositions attached to a pronominal suffix e.g.   ,ּבִּי, בְּ˃, עָלֵינו
 .בֵּינֵינוּ
Standard 13: Student can translate a קַל/פָּעַל verb in the past tense e.g. שָׁמַר, שָׁמְרָה, שָׁמַרְתִּי. 

Standard 14: Student can translate a קַל/פָּעַל verb in the future tense e.g. אֶשְׁמַע, נִשְׁמַע. 
Standard 15a: Student can translate a word that has a ˂ּו' הַהִפּו from עָתִיד to עָבַר. 
Standard 15b: Student can translate a word that has a ˂ּו' הַהִפּו from עָבַר to עָתִיד. 
Standard 16: Student can translate a קַל/פָּעַל verb in the present tense e.g. שָׁמוּר/   שׁוֹמֵר הוּא . 

Standard 17: Student can translate a קַל/פָּעַל verb in the form of a command (צִוּוּי) e.g. שִׁמְרִי 

Standard 18: Student can translate a קַל/פָּעַל verb in the form of an infinitive (מָקוֹר) e.g.  (תֵּדַע) ַיָדֹע
לָלֶכֶת / . 

Standard 19: Student can translate a קַל/פָּעַל verb attached to a pronominal suffix e.g.  ,˃ְשׁוּב
.לְעַבְדָּהּ, וַיַּהַרְגֵהוּ
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JSAT L8 Standard 01: Student can identify the three letter ׁשֹׁרֶש of a word. 

In brief: The root of a word in Hebrew is known as its ׁשֹׁרֶש. A ׁשֹׁרֶש (or  שֵׁם עֶצֶם) generally 

consists of three letters from which various other related words can be derived. Therefore, the 

first step in translating any Hebrew word is to first identify its ׁשֹׁרֶש. 

Note: A Hebrew word can have four “parts”. a) Prefix  letters )ֹתתְּחִילִיו(  are those letters that 

appear in a word before the letters of the ׁשֹׁרֶש. b) The letters of the ׁשֹׁרֶש (root). c) Suffix letters 

 are those (מוּסָפִיוֹת) d) Infix letters .שֹׁרֶשׁ are those letter that appear in a word after the (סוֹפִיּוֹת)

letters that appear in a word between the letters of the ׁשֹׁרֶש. For example, in the word  " הַדִּבּוּרִים"  

(the speech/words), the ה is a prefix, the ׁשֹׁרֶש is .ד.ב.ר, the  ים is a suffix and the ו is an infix. 

Tip: As a rule, only the letters "מֹשֶׁה אֵיתָן וְכָּלֵב" can be a prefix, and of those, only the letters 

 although these letters) שֹׁרֶשׁ  can be a suffix. Thus, any other letters are certainly part of the תמהיו"ן

can be part of the ׁשֹׁרֶש as well). Or put another way, the letters ח"ק רצ"ע ספ "ט דז"ג  will always be 

part of the ׁשֹׁרֶש although again, there might be some additional letters as well. In general, the 

letters ה and ו are the letters that are most commonly added to a word.  

The most commonly added letters 

Prefixes  תְּחִילִיוֹת  א, ב, ה, ו, ו, וא, וה, וי, ונ, ות, י, כ, ל, מ, נ, ש, ת 

Suffixes  ,ּים, ˂, כֶם, כֶן, ˃, נָה, נוּ, ת, תָ, תְּ, תִּי, תֶּם, תֶּ ◌הָ, הָּ, וֹ, וֹת, ו  סוֹפִיּוֹת  ִ
Infixes מוּסָפִיוֹת  , תה, ו, י 

 

Below is a list of words which all contain the three letters of the ׁשֹׁרֶש in various patterns. 

Hopefully, this will help you gain a sense of where a ׁשֹׁרֶש might be “hiding” in a word. After you 

go through the rest of the standards, you will undoubtedly have a better sense of which letters in 

a word are most likely to be prefixes, suffixes, or infixes. But, for now, try identifying  שֹׁרָשִׁים of 

words you already know. The next standard will deal with words where not all letters of the  ׁשֹׁרֶש 

are present. 

 

The pattern to look for: Try to find three root letters in a word (i.e. not prefixes, suffixes or 

infixes). 

ת, סֶפֶ וֹאה, וְהָ שִּׁפְחָ ם, וְהַ לָ וּגְב, וּבִ שׁוּבם, וְ שְׁמִעֵ וֹת, וְאַ דּוֹרים, הַ קְּטַנִּ הַ  ת,מֶרֶ וֹשּׁים, הַ צְאִ וֹיּתָם, הַ אַדְמָ בְּ , קְרָאאֶ 

וּ, האֱהָבֵ תֶּן, וַיֶּ ידַעְ תֶּם, וִ שְׁלַחְ נוּ, וּגָדַלְ , וְ בָכָה, וּאכַלוַנֹּ  ,שְׁמַעוּ, וְנִ קְבְּר, וַיִּ פְקדֹ, וַיִּ סוּרים, וְיָ כְּבָשִׂ וֹת, וְהַ טּוֹבוְהַ 

כֶם, בְּשַׂרְ ן, שָׁ וּרְכם, צאֹנָ נוּ,  אַרְצֵ הּ, אָהֳלָ וֹ, מוֹחֲל˂, לַחְמֵ ˃, בִּגְדְ י, חַסְדִ יִם, רַגְלַ ,  ים כּהֲֹנִ נָּה, בַקְּשֶׁ , תְּ לָּקַח וַתִּ 

,  שַׂעֲרוֹתֵיכֶןיהֶם, וֹעֲדֵ מ ,יכֶןשְׁפְּטֵ יכֶם, מִ זִבְחֵ ינוּ, רֵ וֹחֲמיהָ,  יְלָדֶ יו, אֲנָשָׁ תַיִ˂, חַטּאֹנֶי˃, קָרְבָּ י, עֵינַ כֶן, דַּרְכְּ 

, מְכּרֹים, נִ ֹשְׁבִ ויּה, מֵהַ יִרְאָ ים, לְ רִ וֹטְּהים, לַ רִ וֹחֲמוּ, כַּ גְנְב, יִ כְרתֹ˂, יִ ראֹשֵׁ י˃, מֵ מֵימֶ ˂, לְ בֵיתֵ ˃, בְּ טוּבְ וֹתַי, כְּ אַדְמבְּ 

תֶּם, עֲבַדְ תִּי, נָשַׁקְ תְּ, נָּסַעְ תָּ, שֶׁ הָרַגְ תְּ, דִּבַּרְ נוּ, בֵּרַכְ וּ, נָתְנת, לֶכֶ וֹהים, כְבִ וֹשׁוֹת, רְדוֹי, רµֵַ וֹזם, גּוֹיִ וּ, שֶׁהַ שְׁאֲלנִ 

נָהכָתֵּבְ וּ, תִּ פְתְּח , תִּ עֲלֶהתֶּן, תַּ עֲבַרְ 
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JSAT L8 Standard 02: Student can identify the three letter ׁשֹׁרֶש of a word even when one 

letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש is absent. 

In brief: The letters most likely to be missing are י,ו,נ,ה, and the ל of לקח. 

Tip: a) The נ often drops when it is the first letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש. For example, the ׁשֹׁרֶש of the word  

" or "שָׂא" "אֶשָּׂא   is נ.ש.א., and the ׁשֹׁרֶש of the word "ּסְעו"  and "יִסַּע"  is נ.ס.ע. . b) When the middle 

letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש is ו or י (letters that tend to serve as vowels) they often go missing. For example, 

the ׁשֹׁרֶש of the word " וַיָּקָם" is ק.ו.מ., and the ׁשֹׁרֶש of the word "שַׂמְתִּי" is ש.י.מ., and the ׁשֹׁרֶש of the 

.ב.ו.א is בָּא . c) A ה will often go missing when it is the third letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש. Thus, for example, 

 etc. Even when attached to a ,קָנִיתִי, קָנִיתָה, קְנִיתֶם  will become .ק.נ.ה and ,רָאִיתִי will become .ר.א.ה

prefix, the ה might drop. For example, עָשָׂה will become  ַשׂעַ יַּ ו , and בָּנָה will become  ַןבֶ יִּ ו , etc. d) If 

the last two letters of the ׁשֹׁרֶש are identical, one of them might drop out as well. 

Important: Other places where it is common for a letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש to be missing is the ל of 

 of ה and ל.ק.ח. of ל where the "קַח וָלֵ˂" This is demonstrated in the phrase .ה.ל.ך. of ה the ,.ל.ק.ח

 Another typical example is the .שֹׁרֶשׁ are missing despite being in the first position of the .ה.ל.ך

word תַּת or לָתֵת which is actually from the ׁשֹׁרֶש of נָתַן, and both וּנִים נ  are missing.  

The pattern to look for: A letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש often drops if – 

a) A נ or י is the first letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש. For example, 

 נ.ג.ע. / נ.ג.ש. / נ.ד.ר. / נ.ט.ה / נ.ט.ע. / נ.ס.ע. / נ.פ.ל. / נ.ש.א. / נ.ש.ק. / נ.ת.נ.

ָ גַּשְׁ וַתִּ >  ן גשנות / גַּשׁ וַיִּ  > גשנוי /  גַּעוַיִּ  > גענוי  וּ סְּע וַיִּ  > וסענוי /  טַּעוַיִּ >  טענוי / דּרֹוַיִּ >   דרנוי / ן

 וּ  תְּנוַיִּ  > ו תננוי / תֵּןאֶ  >  תןנא/  קשַּׁ יִּ וַ >  שקנוי /  תשֵׂאלָ > ת שאנ/ ל שָּׂאוָאֶ   > שאנוא / פֹּלוַתִּ >  פלנות

 י.צ.א. / י.ר.א. / י.ש.ב.י.ד.ע. / י.כ.ל. / י.ל.ד. / 

  וּצְא > וצאי/  צֵא >צא י/  צֵאנֵ  > צאי/ נ דלֶ תֵּ וַ  > לדיות/  כַלנוּ  > כלית / נודַּעַ  > תדעי/   דַעאֵ  > דעיא

 וּ שְׁבתֵּ  >ו שבי/ ת שֵׁב >שב י/  שֵׁבאֵ וָ  > שביאותְּ˃ / שִׁבְ בְּ  >תך שביב / רָאנוֹ > ראי/ נו צֵאתֵּ וַ  > צאיתו
b) The middle letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש is ו or י. - For example, 

 ש.י.ר. /ק.ו.מ. / ר.ו.מ. / ר.ו.צ / ש.ו.ב. / ש.י.מ.  ע.י.ר / מ.ו.ת. / נ.ו.ס. / ס.ו.ר. /י.ו.מ. / ב.ו.א. / ג.ו.ר. / 

ֹ תָּ וַ  > אובות    רסָ תָּ וַ  > רוסות  / סנָ וְ  > סונו / ˃תְ מֵ  > ך תומ / יָמֶיU  > יךמוי / רגֵּ הַ  > רוגה / אב

 יתִּ מְ שַׂ  > תימיש / וּבשֻׁ יָּ וַ  > ובושוי / ץרָ תָּ וַ  > ץורות / םרָ יָּ וַ  >  םורוי / המָ קָ   > המוק / ים עָרִ  >ים ריע
c) It is the  ל of .ל.ק.ח, the ה of .ה.ל.כ, or the final נ of .נ.ת.נ. - For example, 

ת/  וּקְח  > וקח ל/  קַח  >  קח ל/  קַּח וָאֶ   > קח לוא/  קַּח אֶ  > קח לא
 לTֵאֵ  > לךהא/   וּקְּח תִּ  >ו קח ל 

ל/  Tלֶ וַתֵּ  > לךהות/  Tלֵ נֵ  > לךהנ/  תְּ˃לֶכְ בְּ  >תך לכהב/   לTֵ > לךה/  וּלְכיֵ  >ו לכהי
 תתֵ לָ  > תנתנ 

d) The last letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש is a ה or the last two letters of the ׁשֹׁרֶש are doubled. 

ב.נ.ה. / ע.ש.ה. / ר.א.ה. / ע.ל.ה. / ש.ת.ה. / ח.נ.ה. / נ.ט.ה. / נ.כ.ה. / פ.נ.ה. / ק.נ.ה. / ה.ר.ה. / ס.ב.ב. / ח.נ.נ. / 
 ח.ק.ק.

 וּ  עֲלוַיַּ  >ו העלוּ / וירְא >ו הראוֹת / רְאלִ  >ות הרא/ ל רְאוַיַּ  > הרא/ וי עַשׁוַיַּ  > העש/ וי בֶןוַיִּ  > הנבוי

 ˂יַּ וַ  > הכני/ ו טיֵּ וַ  > הטניווֹת / חֲנמַ  >ות החנוֹת / משְׁתּלִ  >ות השת/ ל שְׁתְּ וַיֵ  >  השתוֹת / וילוֹ ע >ות הלוע
 יםחֻקִּ  >ים  קחק˃ / חֻנֶּ וִי >ך נחנ/ וי  סֹּבוַיִּ  > בסב/ וי  הַרוַתַּ  > ההריתִי / ותקָנִ   >יתי הקנים / פָּנִ  >ים הפנ
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JSAT L8 Standard 03a: Student can identify if a noun, pronoun, or adjective is singular or 

plural. 

In brief: In Hebrew, plural nouns, pronouns, and adjectives generally have a  ים. or וֹת suffix. For 

example, the noun ˂ֶמֶל means “king”. To indicate more than one king, the suffix  ים ִ (a חִירִיק 
under the last letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש followed by a  ים) is added to to the root .מ.ל.כ to form " מְלָכִים" 

which means “kings”. Likewise, the noun " אֶרֶץ" means “land”. To indicate more than one land, 

the suffix וֹת is added to the root .א.ר.צ to form "אֲרָצוֹת" – lands. 

Note: On occasion, the ות suffix will not be spelled out completely. For example, the word קֹ˄ת is 

plural despite the “missing” ו. Similarly, the  ים. is sometimes not written out completely as the  ם 

can drop out and the חִירִיק changes to צֵירֵי. This occurs in סְמִיכוּת form (see Standard 10). For 

example, in the phrase "בְּנֵי יִשְׂרָאֵל", the word בְּנֵי which is plural and means “the sons (of)”. The 

phrase "בְּנֵי יִשְׂרָאֵל" is a shortened form of "הַבָּנִים שֶׁל יִשְׂרָאֵל". 

Important: Although the form for plural nouns is  ִים (e.g.  בְּגָדִים) be aware that there is a “dual 

form” which is used for “pairs” or “sets” of two. For example, while the word " אֲלָפִים" means 

“thousands”, the word  אַלְפַּיִם however specifically means 2,000 (i.e. a pair of thousands). Words 

like  שְׁנַיִם, פַּעֲמַיִם, מָאתַיִם, יָדַיִם, מאֹזְנַיִם all follow this dual pattern and convey the meaning of a “pair” 

or “set”. 

 

The pattern to look for: A word is plural if – 

a) ִ ים – ם יִ  ַ also in dual form)   אֲנָשִׁים, יָמִים, עָרִים, דְּבָרִים, בְּגָדִים, שָׁנִים, הָרִים   .(מַיִם, שָׁמַיִם, שְׂפָתַיִם, שִׁנַּיִם  –  

b) ֹתו  – קֹ˄ת, סֻכֹּת, חַ˅ת, also with defective spelling)  אָבוֹת, בָּנוֹת, בְּהֵמוֹת, בְּרָכוֹת, נְבִיאוּת, נְעָרוֹת, מַצּוֹת, מִצְוֹת
  .(טַבָּעֹת

c) י ֵ  (a צֵירֵי under the last letter before a י in סְמִיכוּת) – translates as “plural of”. For example, e.g. 

 .עֵינֵי, עַבְדֵי, אֲחֵי, בְּנֵי, כְּלֵי, שִׁבְטֵי, בִּגְדֵי, רַגְלֵי, יְדֵי
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JSAT L8 Standard 03b: Student can identify if a singular (non-numeric) noun, pronoun, or 

adjective is masculine or feminine. 

In brief: All non-numeric singular nouns or adjectives can be assumed masculine unless they 

end in  ◌ה ָ  (e.g. בְּרָכָה), a ת (e.g. בִּרְכַת/סֹלֶת), are a body part that comes in pairs (e.g. עַיִן, רֶגֶל), are 

inherently feminine (e.g.  Be aware that words ending .עִיר or אֶרֶץ  as well as the words ( ים נָשִׁ , הִיא

in ֶה  are masculine (e.g. מַטֶּה or שָׂדֶה). 

Important: It should be noted that despite the rules cited above, there are known exceptions. For 

example, ׁאֶבֶן, אֵשׁ, בְּאֵר, חֶרֶב, נֶפֶש are feminine despite their lack of a feminine ending and   ,בַּיִת, זַיִת
 are דֶּרֶ˂, לָשׁוֹן, מַחֲנֶה, רוּחַ, שֶׁמֶשׁ ,are masculine despite their feminine looking ending. Also מָוֶת, לַיְלָה

some of the few words that are both masculine and feminine in terms of gender. Therefore, you 

should know the gender of the words mentioned here. 

 

The pattern to look for: 

Feminine Nouns / Pronouns / Adjectives 

הָ ◌  .גְּדוֹלָה, קְטַנָּה, טוֹבָה, רָעָה, חֲזָקָה – Also adjectives .אִשָּׁה, בְּרָכָה, בְּהֵמָה, מִלְחָמָה, אֲדָמָה, שָׁנָה, תּוֹרָה – 

אֵשֶׁת, בִּרְכַּת, בֶּהֱמַת,  – (see Standard 10) סְמִיכוּת Also in .דֶּלֶת, סֹלֶת, קֶשֶׁת, דַּעַת, בְּרִית – final letter ת
 (.שֹׁרֶשׁ of these words are NOT part of the ת or ה Note: The final) .מִלְחֶמֶת, אַדְמַת, שְׁנַת, תּוֹרַת

Body parts that come in pairs –  ,עַיִן, רֶגֶל, כַּף, אֶצְבַּעאֹזֶן . 

People or animals that are inherently female: הִיא, אָתוֹן. 

Name of places, the word "עִיר" and "אֶרֶץ".  

Everything else can be assumed male unless it is a known exception. 

Known exceptions: ׁאֶבֶן, אֵשׁ, בְּאֵר, חֶרֶב, נֶפֶש are feminine.  בַּיִת, זַיִת, מָוֶת, לַיְלָה are masculine.  ,˂ֶדֶּר
 .are considered both masculine and feminine לָשׁוֹן, מַחֲנֶה, רוּחַ, שֶׁמֶשׁ
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JSAT L8 Standard 03c: Student can identify if a plural (non-numeric) noun, pronoun, or 

adjective is masculine or feminine. 

In brief: While plural masculine nouns tend to end in  ים. and plural feminine nouns tend to end 

in ֹתו , this should not be used to determine if a plural noun is masculine or feminine as there are 

plenty of exceptions. Instead, reduce the plural noun to its singular form and then determine 

its gender. For example, the singular form of  שָׁנִים is שָׁנָה thus  שָׁנִים is feminine despite its 

masculine-looking suffix. Similarly, the word שֵׁמוֹת with a ֹת ו  suffix looks feminine, but its 

singular form " שֵׁם" is masculine. Thus, שֵׁמוֹת is masculine. 

For plural adjectives, the .ים  and ֹתו  suffix can be relied upon to indicate gender as  ים. is 

masculine and ֹתו  is feminine. Thus, for example, the word  גְּדוֹלִים comes from גָּדוֹל and is 

masculine, whereas גְּדוֹלוֹת comes from גְּדוֹלָה and is feminine. Likewise,  יָפִים comes from יָפֶה and 

is masculine whereas יָפוֹת comes from יָפָה and is feminine. 

 

The pattern to look for: 

Nouns (reduce to singular form ):  שָׁנָה < שָׁנִים = feminine. שֵׁם  < שֵׁמוֹת = masculine. בְּרָכָה < בְּרָכוֹת 
= feminine. לֵב < לְבָבוֹת = masculine.  רֶגֶל < רַגְלַיִם = feminine. 

Adjectives (look at suffix):  ים. = masculine, ֹתו  = feminine.  גְּדוֹלִים = masculine, גְּדוֹלוֹת = feminine 

etc.
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JSAT L8 Standard 03d: Student can identify if a number is masculine or feminine. 

In brief: In terms of numbers, אֶחָד and  שְׁנַיִם are masculine whereas אַחַת and  שְׁתַּיִם are feminine. 

For numbers 3-10, masculine numbers take a feminine form, and feminine numbers take a 

masculine form. Meaning, masculine numbers end in ◌ה ָ  whereas feminine numbers do not! 

As such,  ִׁה, שִׁבְעָה, שְׁמוֹנָה, תִּשְׁעָה, עֲשָׂרָהשִׁ שְׁ˄שָׁה, אַרְבָּעָה, חֲמִשָּׁה, ש  are all masculine but  ,ׁשָׁ˄שׁ, אַרְבַּע, חָמֵש
שְׁמוֹנֶה, תֵּשַׁע, עֶשֶׂרשֵׁשׁ, שֶׁבַע,   are all feminine! 

Note: Pay special attention to the number 8, שְׁמוֹנָה is masculine, but שְׁמוֹנֶה is feminine. 

For numbers 11-19, עֶשֶׂר is masculine, and עֶשְׂרֵה is feminine. Thus, the number 15 (which is 

essentially 10 + 5) is חֲמִשָּׁה עָשָׂר in the masculine form. This is because חֲמִשָּׁה is the masculine 

form of the number five and עָשָׂר is the masculine form of ten (when counting numbers above 

ten). The feminine form is חֲמֵשׁ עֶשְׂרֵה as again ׁחָמֵש is the feminine form of five and עֶשְׂרֵה is the 

feminine form of ten (for numbers above ten). Therefore, one should use the masculine form 

when referring to masculine nouns (e.g.  יוֹםחֲמִשָּׁה עָשָׂר ) and the feminine form for feminine nouns 

(e.g.  שָׁנָהאַרְבַּע עֶשְׂרֵה ). The word מֵאָה is feminine, and אֶלֶף is masculine. (See Standard 05.) 

Note: Pay attention to the fact that for the masculine עָשָׂר חֲמִשָּׁה  the ה ending is used for the 

single-digit number ( חֲמִשָּׁה(  and the non ה ending is used for the number ten ) ָרשָׂ ע( . The same is 

true in reverse for the feminine ׁעֶשְׂרֵה חֲמֵש . The non ה ending is used for the single-digit number 

( חֲמֵשׁ(  and the ה ending is used for the number ten )עֶשְׂרֵה( . This happens in all numbers. For 

example, to say 127 years )נְקֵבָה=שָׁנָה (  one would write שָׁנִים וְשֶׁבַע  וְעֶשְׂרִים  מֵאָה . However, to say 

127 days ) זָכָר=  יוֹם( , one would say יָמִים וְשִׁבְעָה וְעֶשְׂרִים  מֵאָה . 

 

The pattern for numbers 1-2:  אֶחָד/שְׁנַיִם = masculine and  אַחַת/שְׁתַּיִם = feminine. 

The pattern for masculine numbers 3-10 is ָה  at the end:   ,אֶחָד, שְׁנַיִם, שְׁ˄שָׁה, אַרְבָּעָה, חֲמִשָּׁה, שִׁשָּׁה
 שִׁבְעָה, שְׁמוֹנָה, תִּשְׁעָה, עֲשָׂרָה

The pattern for feminine numbers 3-10 is no ָה  at the end:  ,ׁאַחַת, שְׁתַּיִם, שָׁ˄שׁ, אַרְבַּע, חָמֵשׁ, שֵׁש
שְׁמוֹנֶה תֵּשַׁע, עֶשֶׂר שֶׁבַע,  

The pattern for masculine numbers 11-19:  אַחַד עָשָׂר (עֲשְׁתֵּי עָשָׂר), שְׁנֵים עָשָׂר, שְׁ˄שָׁה עָשָׂר, אַרְבָּעָה
, שִׁבְעָה עָשָׂר, שְׁמוֹנָה עָשָׂר, תִּשְׁעָה עָשָׂרעָשָׂר, חֲמִשָּׁה עָשָׂר . 

The pattern for feminine numbers 11-19:   ַשְׁתֵּי עֶשְׂרֵה), שְׁתֵּים עֶשְׂרֵה, שְׁ˄שׁ עֶשְׂרֵה, אַרְבַּע אַחַת עֶשְׂרֵה (ע
 .עֶשְׂרֵה, חֲמֵשׁ עֶשְׂרֵה, שֵׁשׁ עֶשְׂרֵה, שְׁבַע עֶשְׂרֵה, תְּשַׁע עֶשְׂרֵה
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JSAT L8 Standard 04: Student can determine the appropriate agreement form between a noun 

or pronoun and its (non-numeric) modifier e.g. אִישׁ גָּדוֹל / נָשִׁים גְּדוֹלוֹת / הַיּוֹם הַזֶּה / הַחַיָּה הַזּאֹת. 

In brief: A noun and its modifier (e.g. adjective) must agree in gender (masculine or feminine) 

and number (singular or plural). For example, the word שֻׁלְחָן (table) is singular and masculine. 

Therefore, if we want to use an adjective to describe a שֻׁלְחָן, it too needs to be singular and 

masculine. Thus, a nice שֻׁלְחָן is a  יָפֶהשֻׁלְחָן , whereas as a nice מְנוֹרָה is a  יָפָהמְנוֹרָה . Big horses are 

גְּדוֹלִיםסוּסִים   (since the word  סוּסִים is plural and masculine), whereas big cows are  גְּדוֹלוֹתפָּרוֹת  (as 

the word פָּרוֹת is feminine and plural). The same is true of pronouns, meaning singular masculine 

nouns take singular masculine pronouns and singular feminine nouns take singular feminine 

pronouns, etc. Thus, about a man, we would say חָכָם  הוּא , about a woman we would say החֲכָמָ  הִיא , 

for a group of men we would say יםחֲכָמִ  הֵם , and for a group of women we would say וֹתחֲכָמ הֵן  etc.  

Note: The word זֶה is used for to point out singular masculine nouns (הַחֹדֶשׁ הַזֶּה) whereas זאֹת is 

used for singular feminine nouns (הַחַיָּה הַזּאֹת). For plural items, the word "אֵלֶּה" is used for both 

masculine and feminine items. For people or items that are not present (third person), the terms 

הָהֵם  בַּיָּמִים  .is used for masculine nouns (e.g "הֵם/הֵמָּה" ), and "הֵנָּה" is used for feminine nouns (e.g. 

 .("שֶׁבַע שָׁנִים הֵנָּה"

 

The pattern to look for: 

Singular masculine nouns or pronouns get singular masculine adjectives:  ,אִישׁ גָּדוֹל, בַּיִת קָטָן
הַיּוֹם הַזֶּה לֵב טָהוֹר, הוּא חָדָשׁ,  . 

Singular feminine nouns get singular feminine adjectives:   עִיר גְּדוֹלָה, בְּהֵמָה טְהוֹרָה, אֶרֶץ טוֹבָה, הִיא
 .חֲדָשָׁה, הַשָּׁנָה הַזּאֹת

Plural masculine nouns get plural masculine adjectives (even if the plural noun ends in ֹתו ): 

ם הָאֵלֶּה, אֵלֶּה  שִׁים טוֹבִים, אֹהָלִים קְטַנִּים, קָרְבָּנוֹת תְּמִימִים, שֻׁלְחָנוֹת גְּדוֹלִים, הֵם זְקֵנִים, אַתֶּם רְחוֹקִים, הָאֲנָשִׁיאֲנָ  
  ו'.הַדְּבָרִים, אֵלֶּה בְּנֵי וכ

Plural feminine nouns get plural feminine adjectives (even if the plural noun ends in ים.): 

 . , עָרִים גְּדוֹלוֹת, הֵן שְׂמֵחוֹת, אַתֶּן טְהוֹרוֹת, אֵלֶּה תּוֹלְדוֹת וכו'נָשִׁים טוֹבוֹת, פָּרוֹת גְּדוֹלוֹת, בְּהֵמוֹת רַבּוֹת, שָׁנִים אֲרֻכוֹת 
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JSAT L8 Standard 05: Student can determine the appropriate agreement form between a noun 

and its numeric modifier e.g. אִישׁ אֶחָד / אִשָּׁה אַחַת / שְׁ˄שָׁה אָבוֹת / שָׁ˄שׁ שָׁנִים. 

In brief: The rules for this standard are essentially the same as the previous standard in that a 

noun and its modifier must agree in gender. Remember from standard 03d that the numbers for 

one and two are different in the masculine and feminine form ( שְׁתַּיִם /שְׁנַיִם  אַחַת/אֶחָד ) and that 

numbers 3-9 have the reverse endings for masculine and feminine numbers ) ׁשְׁ˄שָׁה , נְקֵבָה= שָׁ˄ש  =

)זָכָר . Therefore, if the תּוֹרָה wishes to state “three years”, since  שָׁנִים is feminine, its modifier needs 

to be feminine (ׁשָׁ˄ש). If the תּוֹרָה wishes to describe three months, it will write  שְׁ˄שָׁה חֲדָשִׁים. Since 

 .(שְׁ˄שָׁה) is masculine, its modifier needs to be masculine as well חֹדֶשׁ

The same is true for numbers 11-19. It is "שָׁנִים "עֶשְׂרֵה אַרְבַּע  and "יוֹם "עָשָׂר אַרְבָּעָה . As explained 

earlier, since the noun  שָׁנִים is feminine, it takes the feminine number עֶשְׂרֵה  אַרְבַּע , whereas since 

עָשָׂר אַרְבָּעָה is masculine, it takes the masculine יוֹם  . 

 

The pattern to look for: 

Masculine nouns take masculine numbers: 

 תֵּשַׁע, בְּגָדִים  שְׁמוֹנָה, יָמִים  שִׁבְעָה, סְדָרִים  שִׁשָּׁה, סְפָרִים  חֲמִשָּׁה, הָרִים  אַרְבָּעָה, אָבוֹת  שְׁ˄שָׁה, לוּחוֹת  שְׁנֵי, אֶחָד אִישׁ

 . שְׁבוּעוֹת עָשָׂר אַרְבָּעָה , יְלָדִים  עָשָׂר  השָׁ שְׁ˄, שְׁבָטִים  עָשָׂר שְׁנֵים , כּוֹכָבִים  עָשָׂר אַחַד,  גְּמַלִּים   עֲשָׂרָה, חֲכָמִים 

Feminine nouns take feminine numbers: 

  תֵּשַׁע, אֶצְבָּעוֹת שְׁמוֹנֶה, אֲרָצוֹת שִׁבְעָה, בָּנוֹת שִׁשָּׁה, תּוֹרוֹת חֲמִשָּׁה, אִמָּהוֹת אַרְבַּע, שָׁנִים   שָׁ˄שׁ, אֲחָיוֹת שְׁתֵּי, אַחַת אִשָּׁה

 .מִשְׁפָּחוֹת עֶשְׂרֵה אַרְבַּע, אַמּוֹת עֶשְׂרֵה שְׁ˄שׁ, מִלְחָמוֹת עֶשְׂרֵה ים שְׁתֵּ , אֲרָצוֹת עֶשְׂרֵה תחַ אַ , בְּהֵמוֹת עֶשֶׂר, עֵינַיִם 

Multiples of ten are both masculine and feminine: 

 .חַלּוֹת אַרְבָּעִים , גְּמַלִּים  אַרְבָּעִים , בְּהֵמוֹת שְׁ˄שִׁים ,  חֲמוֹרִים  שְׁ˄שִׁים , שָׁנִים  עֶשְׂרִים , יָמִים  עֶשְׂרִים 

 :which is feminine always takes a feminine modifier מֵאָה

 .בְּהֵמוֹת מֵאוֹת שְׁמוֹנֶה, סוּסִים  מֵאוֹת שְׁמוֹנֶה, פָּרוֹת מֵאוֹת חֲמֵשׁ, פָּרִים  מֵאוֹת חֲמֵשׁ, אֲנָשִׁים   מֵאוֹת שְׁ˄שׁ, נָשִׁים  מֵאוֹת שְׁ˄שׁ

) which is masculine always takes a masculine modifier אֶלֶף אַלְפֵי/אֶלֶף ): 

 אֶלֶף שִׁבְעַת,  צאֹן אַלְפֵי שִׁבְעַת, שָׁנָה אֲלָפִים  חֲמֵשֶׁת, אִישׁ אַלְפֵי  חֲמֵשֶׁת, שְׁקָלִים   אֲלָפִים  שְׁ˄שֶׁת, מִשְׁפָּחוֹת  אֲלָפִים  שְׁ˄שֶׁת

 . מֵתִים 

Even with larger numbers, the single unit numbers are masculine or feminine depending 

on the noun they modify: 

 .יְלָדוֹת וְאַחַת  חֲמִשִּׁים  מֵאוֹת אַרְבַּע, יְלָדִים  וְאֶחָד חֲמִשִּׁים  מֵאוֹת אַרְבַּע, חֲכָמִים  וּשְׁנַיִם  עֶשְׂרִים , חֲכָמוֹת  וּשְׁתַּיִם  עֶשְׂרִים 
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JSAT L8 Standard 06: Student can translate the prefixes of מֹשֶׁה וְכָלֵב when they appear with 

nouns e.g. מִמִּצְרַיִם, לְמִצְרַיִם. 

In brief: This standard is very fundamental. See the pattern in the table below. 

 מִּצְרַיִםשֶׁ   from Egypt מִּצְרַיִםמִ   like Egypt מִצְרַיִםכְּ   the Egyptians מִּצְרִיִיםהַ 
that 

Egypt 

    to Egypt מִצְרַיִםלְ   and Egypt מִצְרַיִםוּ  in Egypt מִצְרַיִםבְּ 

 

The pattern:  ְּב = in/on/against,  ַה = the,  ְו = and,  ְּכ = like,  ְל= to,  ִמ = from,  ֶׁש = that. 

Important: In addition to the ה"א הַיְּדִיעָה, there is also another type of הֵ"א that can come before a 

noun or a verb and it is called the "הֵ"א הַשְּׁאֵלָה" the ה which indicates a question is being asked. 

For example, in the following  עוֹדֶנּוּ חָי׃ הַ זָּקֵן אֲשֶׁר אֲמַרְתֶּם הַ שָׁלוֹם אֲבִיכֶם  הֲ וַיִּשְׁאַל לָהֶם לְשָׁלוֹם וַיּאֹמֶר  –פָּסוּק
יוֹסֵף –  is talking to his brothers, and he asks them " זָּקֵן אֲשֶׁר אֲמַרְתֶּם הַ שָׁלוֹם אֲבִיכֶם הֲ  " – “Is there peace 

to your old father that you have spoken about?  ַעוֹדֶנּוּ חָיה  Is he still alive? The ה on the word  ַזָּקֵןה  is 

a הֵ"א הַיְּדִיעָה, whereas the ה on the words  ֲשָּׁלוֹם ה  and  ַעוֹדֶנּוּה  are a א הַשְּׁאֵלָהה"  – the ה"א which 

indicates a question. Usually, you can rely on context to recognize the difference between the 

two. 

Note: If there is a  ֲחתָּ פַּ  ףטַ ח  under the ה prefix it is undoubtedly a הַשְּׁאֵלָה  הֵ"א . For example, הַשּׁוֹמֵר 

אָנֹכִי אָחִי  is a statement (I am my brother’s keeper). However, אָנֹכִי  אָחִי הֲשּׁוֹמֵר  is a question (am I 

my brother’s keeper? (See ט'ד' בְּרֵאשִׁית רַשִׁ"י: .)   
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JSAT L8 Standard 07: Student can translate a combined or contracted prefix e.g. ׁוְהָאִיש or 

 .(בַּ = בְּ+הַ) בַּבַּיִת

In brief: In addition to combining with one prefix letter, nouns can combine with two prefix 

letters. For example, the word "ׁוְהָאִיש" has two prefix letters, the ו which means “and” as well the 

 .”means “and the man וְהָאִישׁ ,which means “the”. Thus ה

It is also important to note that sometimes the prefix ה (also known as the "ה' הַיְּדִיעָה") can drop 

and its נִקּוּד moves to the letter before it to make a contracted form of the word. This can occur in 

the letters ב.כ.ל.מ. . For example, to say, “in the house”, one does not use the term "בְּהַבַּיִת", but 

rather the contracted form of "בַּבַּיִת". Notice how the  ֵהַיְּדִיעָה "אה  of the theoretical word "בְּהַבַּיִת"  

has dropped out and its נִקּוּד of פַּתָּח transferred to the prefix letter ב before it. As such, there is a 

difference between the words "בַּבַּיִת" and "בְּבַיִת". The word "בַּבַּיִת" means “in the house” (a 

specific house) whereas "בְּבַיִת" means “in a house” (a non-specified house). The same is true of 

other prefix letters. For example, "לַשָּׂדֶה" is the contracted form of " לְהַשָׂדֶה" and means “to the 

field” whereas "לְשָׂדֶה" means “to a field”. "לָעִיר" means “to the city” whereas "לְעִיר" means “to a 

city”. 

Tip: If the first letter is a שְׁוָא, it is not a prefix that means “the”. See chart below. 

 

  The pattern to look for: Prefix letter +  הֵ"א הַיְּדִיעָה = first letter with ה"א הַיְּדִיעָה נִקּוּד.  

    

  
 like the city עִירכָּ   like the man אִישׁכָּ   to the fieldשָּׂדֶהלַ   in the house בַּיִתבַּ 

 

  
 like a city עִירכְּ   like a man אִישׁכְּ   to a fieldשָׂדֶהלְ   in a house בַיִתבְּ 
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JSAT L8 Standard 08: Student can translate a ה"א הַמְּגַמָּה e.g. מִצְרַיְמָה = to Egypt. 

In brief: Although a ָה  at the end of a word often indicates the word is feminine, the ָה  can have 

another function in that it acts as the letter ל at the start of a word. Thus, מִצְרַיְמָה means “to 

 can also (הֵ"א the directional) הֵ"א הַמְּגַמָּה which is known as the הֵ"א This .”חָרָן to“ = חָרָנָה ,”מִצְרַיִם 

attach itself to common nouns. For example, אַרְצָה = “to the ground” or צָפוֹנָה means “to the 

north”. Even words like "לְמַעְלָה" and "שָׁמָּה" have a הֵ"א הַמְּגַמָּה attached to them.  

When there is a ה"א at the start of the word, it translates as “to the”. For example, הַבַּיְתָה means 

“to the house” (and not “the house”), "הָאֹהֱלָה" means “to the tent” (and not “the tent”), etc. 

Note: This  ה should not be confused with a ה"א with a dot in it (known as a מַפִּיק ה"א). The  מַפִּיק
הּאַרְצָ  .translates as “her” e.g ה"א  = her land,  ָהּבֵּית  = her house (see Standard 11a). As noted, this 

should also not be confused with the regular ה at the end of a word which indicates the noun is 

feminine e.g. בְּהֵמָה, מַלְכָּה  (Standard 03b). 

 

The pattern to look for: 

 to the = אַרְצָה ,מִצְרַיִם  to = מִצְרַיְמָה :at the start of a word ל at the end of a word can equal ה

ground, הַבַּיְתָה = to the house, הָאֹהֱלָה = to the tent. 
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JSAT L8 Standard 09: Student can translate Hebrew numbers from 1-999,999 e.g.  מֵאָה עֶשְׂרִים
127וְשֶׁבַע =  . 

In brief: The תּוֹרָה does not have numerals to represent numbers but instead uses words. 

Translating numbers simply requires adding up the value of the words. For example, 

127) = 7) + שֶׁבַע ( 20) + עֶשְׂרִים (100מֵאָה עֶשְׂרִים וְשֶׁבַע = מֵאָה ( . 

One thing to be aware of is that the word order is usually different in the תּוֹרָה than those of 

the numbers that you are used to using. Meaning, in the English numbering system, the first 

number always has the highest value, and the following number is always lower, and so forth. 

For example, in the number 14,276, the one is in the tens thousand unit column and has a value 

of ten thousand, the next numeral four is in the thousand unit column and has a value of four 

thousand. Each successive numeral has a value that is lower than the numeral before it. However, 

when the תּוֹרָה writes numbers, it usually does not go in that order. For example, in the פָּסוּק of 

שָׁנָה וְשִׁשִּׁיםחָמֵשׁ וַיְחִי חֲנוֹ˂  , note how the lower number ׁחָמֵש which has a value of five comes before 

the higher number of  שִׁשִּׁים which has a value of sixty. As such, care must be taken not to 

translate the number שִׁשָּׁה וְשִׁבְעִים אֶלֶף as 67,000 but rather as 76,000. In this case, the “tens of 

thousands” appears AFTER the thousands. 

 

The pattern to look for: 

When translating large numbers, beware that sometimes the lower unit values come before 

the higher ones. Thus, for example, the number  וְשִׁבְעִים אֶלֶףשִׁשָּׁה  is not 67,000 but rather 76,000. 

אֶלֶף וַחֲמִשִּׁים  אַרְבָּעָה  is 54,000 not 45,000. 
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JSAT L8 Standard 10: Student can translate two nouns that appear בִּסְמִיכוּת e.g. פַּרְעֹה  בֵּית   =

פַּרְעֹה שֶׁל הַבַּיִת יוֹסֵף שֶׁל הָאַחִים=  יוֹסֵף אֲחֵי , . 

In brief: There is no word "שֶׁל"  in the .ׁחֻמָּש  The word  ֶׁל""ש  means “of” or “belonging to”. To 

accomplish this meaning, the ׁחֻמָּש simply places two nouns next to each other and the idea of 

"שֶׁל"  is understood. This is known as סָמוּ˂) סְמִיכוּת = next to, i.e. the two nouns are placed next to 

each other). For example, if the תּוֹרָה wishes to talk about “the hand of מֹשֶׁה”, i.e.  ָמֹשֶׁה  שֶׁל דוֹי , it 

will simply write "מֹשֶׁה יַד"  which translates as “the hand of מֹשֶׁה”. 

Note: Some changes take place to the first word in סְמִיכוּת. For example, the feminine ָה  ending 

gets converted to a ת (e.g. מֹשֶׁה שֶׁל הַבְּרָכָה מֹשֶׁה  בִּרְכַּת =  ). For plural nouns ending in  ים., the  ם drops 

and the  חִירִיק before the final י is replaced with a צֵירֵי (e.g.  יִשְׂרָאֵל שֶׁל הַבָּנִים יִשְׂרָאֵל בְּנֵי =  ). The ֹתו  

however, does not change in סְמִיכוּת. (In general, the נִקּוּד often becomes “shorter” in סְמִיכוּת, e.g. 

the two  קְמָצִים in the word בְּרָכָה disappear and become בִּרְכַּת. ) 

Note: In סְמִיכוּת the “definiteness” of the phrase (i.e. the concept of “the”) depends on the ˂ַנִסְמ 
(the second word). Thus, if we are talking about a specific person or thing, the whole phrase is 

definite wheres if the second word is not definite (i.e. no 'הַיְּדִיעָה ה ) then the whole phrase is not 

definite. For example, מֹשֶׁה יָד  = “the hand of מֹשֶׁה”. Since  מֹשֶׁה is a specific person, the translation 

of the word  ַדי  is also specific (the hand). Also, רֵעֵהוּ שִׂמְלַת  = “the garment of his friend” since 

 .is translated with definiteness (the garment) שִׂמְלָה is a specific person, therefore, the word רֵעֵהוּ

However, אִישׁ לֵב  translates as “a heart of a man” since ׁאִיש is not definite. Therefore לֵב is not 

translated as definite either. (However, הָאִישׁ לֵב  would translate as “the heart of the man”.) 

The pattern to look for: 

Two nouns next to each other translate as “of”. This is known as סְמִיכוּת. 

הַשֵּׁם  שֶׁל הַקּוֹל הַשֵּׁם  קוֹל <   = “the voice of  הַשָּׂדֶה שֶׁל הָעֵצִים  ,”הַשֵּׁם הַשָּׂדֶה עֲצֵי <   = “the trees of the field”, 

אִישׁ שֶׁל לֵב אִישׁ לֵב <   = “a heart of a man”. 

If the first noun ends in ◌ה ָ , the ה will turn into a ת. 

יַעֲקֹב שֶׁל הַבְּרָכָה יַעֲקֹב תבִּרְכַּ  <   = “the blessing of רֵעֵהוּ שֶׁל הַשִּׂמְלָה .”יַעֲקֹב רֵעֵהוּ שִׂמְלַת <   = “the garment of 

his friend”, הַשָּׂדֶה  שֶׁל הַחַיָּה הַשָּׂדֶה  חַיַּת <   = “the animal of the field”, הַשֵּׁם  שֶׁל הַתּוֹרָה הַשֵּׁם  תּוֹרַת <  = “the 

  .”הַשֵּׁם  of תּוֹרָה

If the first noun is plural and ends in ים. (even if it is feminine), the  ם will drop off, and a 

 .י will go under the letter before the צֵירֵי

חַיָּיו   שֶׁל הַשָּׁנִים  חַיָּיו שְׁנֵי <   = “the years of his life”,  יַעֲקֹב שֶׁל הַבְּגָדִים יַעֲקֹב בִּגְדֵי <   = “the clothing of יַעֲקֹב”, 

יִשְׂרָאֵל  שֶׁל הַבָּנִים  יִשְׂרָאֵל בְּנֵי <   = “the children of חֹשֶׁ˂ שֶׁל יָמִים  ,”יִשְׂרָאֵל ˂  יְמֵי <  חֹשֶׁ  = days of darkness, 

יְרוּשָׁלַיִם   שֶׁל אֲנָשִׁים  יְרוּשָׁלַיִם  אַנְשֵׁי <   = “the people of  יְרוּשָׁלַיִם”. 

If the first noun is plural and ends in וֹת, the  ֹתו  will not drop in סְמִיכוֹת. 

צְלָפְחָד שֶׁל הַבָּנוֹת צְלָפְחָד בְּנוֹת <   = “the daughters of  "צְלָפְחָד יִשְׂרָאֵל שֶׁל הַשֵּׁמוֹת  . יִשְׂרָאֵל שְׁמוֹת <   = “the 

names of דָּוִד שֶׁל הַמִּלְחָמוֹת .”יִשְׂרָאֵל דָּוִד מִלְחֲמוֹת <   “the battles of דָּוִד”. 
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JSAT L8 Standard 11a: Student can translate singular nouns attached to a possessive suffix 

e.g. ˂ֵיָדִי,יָדְ˃,יָד. 

Important: It cannot be emphasized enough that this standard is extremely important as it 

is the key to understanding nearly all the other word forms and suffixes that will follow. 

The chart below demonstrates how singular nouns combine with suffixes to indicate possession 

(my hand, your hand, etc.).  

 my hand (m.s. / f.s.) in 1st person יָדִי  יָד שֶׁלִּי .1

Referring to 

one person 

 יָחִיד / יְחִידָה 

2. ˃ ˃   יָד שֶׁלְּ  your hand (m. s.) יָדְ

in 2nd person 

3. ˂ ˂   יָד שֶׁלָּ  your hand (f.s.) יָדֵ

 his hand (m.s.) יָדוֹ  יָד שֶׁלּוֹ.4

in 3rd person 

 her hand (f.s.) יָדָהּ  יָד שֶׁלָּהּ .5

 our hand (m.p. / f.p.) in 1st person יָדֵנוּ  שֶׁלָּנוּיָד .6

Referring to 

two or more 

people 

 רַבִּים / רַבּוֹת 

 your hand (m.p.) יֶדְכֶם   יָד שֶׁלָּכֶם .7

in 2nd person 

 your hand (f.p.) יֶדְכֶן  יָד שֶׁלָּכֶן.8

 their hand (m.p.) יָדָם  יָד שֶׁלָּהֶם.9

in 3rd person 

 their hand (f.p.) יָדָן  יָד שֶׁלָּהֶן .10

m. = masculine  (זָכָר), f = feminine (נְקֵבָה), s. = singular (יָחִיד/יְחִידָה), p. = plural (רַבִּים/רַבּוֹת). 
First person = my (s.) or our (p.). Second person = your. Third person = his/her/their. 

 

The pattern to look for: You must be able to translate the suffixes on these words 

accurately. In addition, you should know precisely who each suffix is referring to (˃ְיָד = 

your hand, i.e., one man who is present and not the speaker – i.e. 2nd person masculine 

singular). 

Singular nouns that don’t end in יָדִי, יָדְ˃, יָדֵ˂, יָדוֹ, יָדָהּ ,יָדֵנוּ ,יֶדְכֶם, יֶדְכֶן ,יָדָם, יָדָן :  ָ ה  

Singular nouns that end in ן,  תָ בִּרְכָ כֶם, תְ נוּ, בִּרְכַ תֵ הּ, בִּרְכָ תָ וֹ, בִּרְכָ ת˂, בִּרְכָ תֵ ˃, בִּרְכָ תְ י, בִּרְכָ תִ בִּרְכָ  :  ָ ה
ן תָ ם, בִּרְכָ תָ בִּרְכָ   

(Note: The second pattern is the same as the first except that the ה has turned to a ת due to 

 (.סְמִיכוּת
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JSAT L8 Standard 11b: Student can translate plural nouns attached to a possessive suffix e.g. 

יִ˂, יְדֵיכֶםיָדֶי˃, יָדַ  . 

In brief: This is essentially the same idea as the previous standard except that it refers to 

plural nouns. For example, how does one say in Hebrew, “my hands”, “your hands”, or 

“our hands”, etc.? Referring to our previous example, you might think to say "הַיָּדַיִם שֶׁלִּי" or 

 ,The answer is .חֻמָּשׁ does not exist in the שֶׁל etc. But as we know already, the word "הַיָּדַיִם שֶׁלְּ˃"

again we do סְמִיכוּת. As we have seen in Standard 10, when plural nouns end in  ים., in סְמִיכוּת the  ם 

drops off. As such, "˃ְּהַיָּדַיִם שֶׁל"  becomes "˃יָדֶי" , and "ּהַיָּדַיִם שֶׁלָּה" becomes " ָיָדֶיה" etc. Or in other 

words, to indicate possession of a plural noun, the סְמִיכוֹת plural form is used. This means a 

 :is added between the noun and its suffix to indicate the plural noun. See the chart below י

 

The pattern to look for: You must be able to translate the suffixes on these words 

accurately. In addition, you should know precisely who each suffix is referring to (˂ִיָדַי = 

your hands, i.e., one woman who is present and not the speaker – i.e. 2nd person feminine 

singular). 

Plural nouns that end in הֶןיהֶם, יְדֵ יכֶן ,יְדֵ יכֶם, יְדֵ ינוּ ,יְדֵ יהָ ,יָדֵ יו, יָדֶ ייָדַיִ˂, יָדָ ˃, י , יָדֶ ייָדַ  :ים . 

Plural nouns that end in כֶם, י נוּ, בִּרְכוֹתֵ יהָ, בִּרְכוֹתֵ יו, בִּרְכוֹתֶ י˂, בִּרְכוֹתָ ִ˃, בִּרְכוֹתַייבִּרְכוֹתַי, בִּרְכוֹתֶ  :ות
ןהֶ יהֶם, בִּרְכוֹתֵ יכֶן, בִּרְכוֹתֵ יבִּרְכוֹתֵ  . 

 my hands (m.s. / f.s.) in 1st person ייָדַ    ייָדִ .1

Referring to 

one person 

 יָחִיד / יְחִידָה 

 your hands (m. s.) ˃ ייָדֶ    ˃יָדְ .2
in 2nd person 

 your hands (f.s.) ˂ יִ יָדָ    ˂יָדֵ .3

 his hands (m.s.) וייָדָ    וֹיָד.4
in 3rd person 

 her hands (f.s.) הָ ייָדֶ     הּיָדָ .5

 our hands (m.p. / f.p.) in 1st person נוּייָדֵ    נוּיָדֵ .6

Referring to 

two or more 

people 

 רַבִּים / רַבּוֹת 

 your hands (m.p.) כֶם ייְדֵ   כֶם יֶדְ .7
in 2nd person 

 your hands (f.p.) כֶןייְדֵ    כֶןיֶדְ .8

 their hands (m.p.) הֶםייְדֵ    םיָדָ .9
in 3rd person 

 their hands (f.p.) הֶןייְדֵ    ןיָדָ .10

m. = masculine  (זָכָר), f = feminine (נְקֵבָה), s. = singular (יָחִיד/יְחִידָה), p. = plural (רַבִּים/רַבּוֹת). 
First person = my (s.) or our (p.). Second person = your. Third person = his/her/their. 



Chumash Decoding Skills GuideConsortium of Jewish Day Schools 17

JSAT Level 8 – Chumash Decoding Skills Standards 1-19 
 

JSAT L8 Standard 12: Student can translate prepositions attached to a pronominal suffix e.g. 

 .בִּי, בְּ˃, עָלֵינוּ, בֵּינֵינוּ

In brief: A preposition is sometimes referred to as a “connecting word” (מִלַּת קֶשֶׁר). For 

example, words like עַל, בֵּין, תַּחַת, נֶגֶד, מִן etc. Even a single prefix letter can function as a 

preposition in Hebrew e.g.  ְּמִ, לְ, בְּ, כ etc. 

In Hebrew, prepositions can combine with suffixes just like they do with nouns. For example, the 

word תַּחְתִּי (under me) is a preposition (תַּחַת) combined with the suffix of י. which means “me”. In 

Hebrew, prepositions and suffixes can combine even without a "ׁשֹׁרֶש". For example, the word 

 to give it the meaning of “in them”. Here (you) "הֶם " and the suffix (in) "בָּ " is a preposition "בָּהֶם "

again, we have person (third person), gender (male), and number (plural). 

 

If you noticed, some prepositions take the singular noun form with no י before the suffix e.g.  לָכֶם, 
while other prepositions use the plural noun form with a י before the suffix e.g.  ֵכֶם י אַחֲר . For 

prepositions, the meaning is the same either way. 

The pattern to look for: preposition + pronominal suffix (singular form): –  ,ֹעִמִּי, עִמְּ˃, עִמָּ˂, עִמּו
 עִמָּהּ, עִמָּנוּ, עִמָּכֶם, עִמָּכֶן, עִמָּהֶם, עִמָּהֶן

The pattern to look for: preposition + pronominal suffix (plural form): –  ַיִ , אַחֲרַ ˃י, אַחֲרֶ יאַחֲר  ,˂
הֶן יהֶן, אַחֲרֵ יכֶן, אַחֲרֵ יכֶם, אַחֲרֵ י נוּ, אַחֲרֵ יהָ, אַחֲרֵ יו, אַחֲרֶ יאַחֲרָ  . 

 → Basic prepositional form  אַחַר בֵּין עִם  לְ 
to with between after ← ↓ Translation value  → 

 me (m.s. / f.s.) 1st person אַחֲרַי  בֵּינִי  עִמִּי לִי .1

Referring to 

one person 

 יָחִיד / יְחִידָה 

2. ˃ ˃  עִמְּ˃ לְּ ˃  בֵּינְ  you (m. s.) אַחֲרֶי
2nd person 

3. ˂ ˂  עִמָּ˂ לָ ˂  בֵּינָ  you (f.s.) אַחֲרַיִ

 him (m.s.) אַחֲרָיו בֵּינוֹ עִמּוֹ לוֹ.4
3rd person 

 her (f.s.) אַחֲרֶיהָ  בֵּינָהּ  עִמָּהּ לָהּ .5

 us (m.p. / f.p.) 1st person אַחֲרֵינוּ בֵּינֵינוּ עִמָּנוּ לָּנוּ.6
Referring to 

two or more 

people 

 רַבִּים / רַבּוֹת 

 you (m.p.) אַחֲרֵיכֶם בֵּינֵיכֶם עִמָּכֶם  לָכֶם .7
2nd person 

 you (f.p.) אַחֲרֵיכֶן בֵּינֵיכֶן עִמָּכֶן  לָכֶן.8

 them (m.p.) אַחֲרֵיהֶם בֵּינֵיהֶם עִמָּהֶם לָהֶם.9
3rd person 

 them (f.p.) אַחֲרֵיהֶן  בֵּינֵיהֵן  עִמָּהֶן לָהֶן.10

m. = masculine  (זָכָר), f = feminine (נְקֵבָה), s. = singular (יָחִיד/יְחִידָה), p. = plural (רַבִּים/רַבּוֹת). 
First person = my (s.) or our (p.). Second person = your. Third person = his/her/their. 
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JSAT L8 Standard 13: Student can translate a קַל/פָּעַל verb in the past tense e.g.  ,שָׁמַר, שָׁמְרָה
 .שָׁמַרְתִּי

A verb is a word that describes “action” (e.g. jumped, wrote, loved, etc.). The ׁשֹׁרֶש of פ.ע.ל.  in 

Hebrew is related to “work” or “action”. As such, it was chosen by early grammarians to 

describe a verb. A קַל/פָּעַל verb (unlike other verb forms) does not require any extra letters (aside 

from the standard prefixes or suffixes) when describing the action. Examples of פָּעַל/קַל  verbs 

include words like  etc. These are all examples of “past  יָצָא, לָקַח, הָלַ˂, שָׁמַע, שָׁמַר, אָמַר, נָתַן, עָשָׂה

tense” קַל/פָּעַל verbs where the action was done by a singular 3rd person male in the past e.g. אָמַר = 

“he said” (see standard 14 for future tense verbs). The letters of the ׁשֹׁרֶש can combine with other 

suffix letters to indicate who completed the action. 

In brief: A פָּעַל/קַל  past tense verb (e.g.  שָׁמַר), combines with a suffix to indicate the person 

who has completed the action (e.g. שָׁמַרְתִּי  = אֲנִי + שָׁמַר). 

 

Note: Notice how numbers 9-10 are the same in the table above (ּשָׁמְרו). 

The pattern to look for – ר.מ.ש.  (watch/guard): הִיא, שָׁמַר הוּא, שָׁמַרְתְּ  אַתְּ , שָׁמַרְתָּ  אַתָּה, שָׁמַרְתִּי אֲנִי  

שָׁמְרוּ הֵן, שָׁמְרוּ הֵם , שְׁמַרְתֶּן אַתֶּן, שְׁמַרְתֶּם  אַתֶּם , שָׁמַרְנוּ אֲנַחְנוּ, שָׁמְרָה . (This is a sample of  שְׁלֵמִים – all letters 

of the ׁשֹׁרֶש are present and pronounced.) 

The pattern to look for – .ש.י.מ (place/put): אֲנַחְנוּ, שָׂמָה  הִיא, שָׂם  הוּא, שַׂמְתְּ  אַתְּ , שַׂמְתָּ  אַתָּה, שַׂמְתִּי  אֲנִי  

שָׂמוּן  , הֵ שָׂמוּ הֵם , שַׂמְתֶּם אַתֶּן, שַׂמְתֶּם  אַתֶּם , שַׂמְנוּ . (This is an example of where the middle letter of the 

 (.drops, but the overall pattern remains the same (י) Notice how the middle letter .י is a שֹׁרֶשׁ

The pattern to look for – ה.נ.ק.  (acquire/make): אֲנַחְנוּ, קָנְתָה, קָנָה הוּא, קָנִית אַתְּ , קָנִיתָ  אַתָּה , קָנִיתִי אֲנִי 

קָנוּ הֵן, קָנוּ הֵם , קְנִיתֶן אַתֶּן, קְנִיתֶם  אַתֶּם , קָנִינוּ . (This is an example of where the third letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש is 

a ה. The ה mostly turns into a י. Again, the overall pattern remains the same.) 

 I watched (m.s. / f.s.) in 1st person Referring תִּישָׁמַרְ    נִיאֲ + שָׁמַר .1

to one 

person 

/   יָחִיד

 יְחִידָה 

 you watched (m. s.) תָּ שָׁמַרְ   תָּהאַ  +שָׁמַר .2
in 2nd person 

 you watched (f.s.) תְּ שָׁמַרְ    תְּ אַ  + שָׁמַר.3

 he watched (m.s.) שָׁמַר  הוּא + שָׁמַר .4
in 3rd person 

 she watched (f.s.) השָׁמְרָ   יא  הִ  + שָׁמַר.5

 we watched (m.p. / f.p.) in 1st person Referring נוּשָׁמַרְ   נוּאֲנַחְ  + שָׁמַר.6

to two or 

more 

people 

/   רַבִּים

 רַבּוֹת 

 you watched (m.p.) תֶּםשְׁמַרְ   תֶּםאַ  + שָׁמַר.7
in 2nd person 

 you watched (f.p.) תֶּןשְׁמַרְ   תֶּןאַ  + שָׁמַר.8

 they watched (m.p.) וּשָׁמְר   הֵם + שָׁמַר.9
in 3rd person 

 they watched (f.p.) וּשָׁמְר   הֵן+ שָׁמַר .10

m. = masculine  (זָכָר), f = feminine (נְקֵבָה), s. = singular (יָחִיד/יְחִידָה), p. = plural (רַבִּים/רַבּוֹת). 
First person = I (s.) we (p.). Second person = you. Third person = they. 
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JSAT L8 Standard 14: Student can translate a קַל/פָּעַל verb in the future tense e.g. אֶשְׁמַע, נִשְׁמַע. 

In brief: To indicate future tense, either an א, י, ת or נ (also known as אֵיתָן אוֹתִיּוֹת ) are placed 

before the ׁשֹׁרֶש according to the following pattern. 

 

Note: Notice how the same word תִּשְׁמֹר is used both for אַתָּה and הִיא. Also, the same word תִּשְׁמֹרְנָה 
is used for אַתֶּן and הֵן. Also, it is worth noting that the suffix ּן ו  has the same translation value as ּו 
(e.g. ּתִּשְׁמְרוּן = תִּשְׁמְרו). 

 

The pattern to look for – .ש.מ.ר (watch/guard): הִיא, יִשְׁמֹר הוּא, תִּשְׁמְרִי אַתְּ , תִּשְׁמֹר אַתָּה, אֶשְׁמֹר אֲנִי  

תִּשְׁמֹרְנָה הֵן, יִשְׁמְרוּ  הֵם , תִּשְׁמֹרְנָה אַתֶּן, תִּשְׁמְרוּ אַתֶּם , נִשְׁמֹר אֲנַחְנוּ, תִּשְׁמֹר . (This is a sample of  שְׁלֵמִים – all 

letters of the ׁשֹׁרֶש are present and pronounced.) 

The pattern to look for – .נ.פ.ל (acquire/make): אֲנַחְנוּ, תִּפֹּל  הִיא, יִפֹּל הוּא, תִּפְּלִי אַתְּ , תִּפֹּל  אַתָּה,  אֶפֹּל אֲנִי  

תִּפֹּלְנָה הֵן, לוּיִפְּ  הֵם ,  תִּפֹּלְנָה אַתֶּן, תִּפְּלוּ  אַתֶּם , נִפֹּל . (This is an example where the first letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש is a 

 (.tends to drop off. – See Standard 02 נ Notice how the .נ

The pattern to look for: – .ל.ק.ח (took):  הִיא תִּקַּח, אֲנַחְנוּ נִקַּח, אֲנִי אֶקַּח, אַתָּה תִּקַּח, אַתְּ תִּקְּחִי, הוּא יִקַּח ,
 drops off in the ל the ל.ק.ח. of שֹׁרֶשׁ Notice how for the) .אַתֶּם תִּקְּחוּ, אַתֶּן תִּקַּחְנָה, הוּא יִקְחוּ, הֵן תִּקַּחְנָה

future tense. – See Standard 02.) 

 

 I will watch (m.s. / f.s.) in 1st person Referring שְׁמֹראֶ     אֲנִי.1

to one 

person 

/   יָחִיד

 יְחִידָה 

 you will watch (m. s.) שְׁמֹר תִּ     אַתָּה.2
in 2nd person 

 you will watch (f.s.) ישְׁמְרִ תִּ    אַתְּ .3

 he will watch (m.s.) שְׁמֹריִ    הוּא.4
in 3rd person 

 she will watch (f.s.) שְׁמֹר תִּ     הִיא.5

 we will watch (m.p. / f.p.) in 1st person Referring שְׁמֹרנִ    אֲנַחְנוּ.6

to two or 

more 

people 

/   רַבִּים

 רַבּוֹת 

 you will watch (m.p.) וּ שְׁמְרתִּ     אַתֶּם .7
in 2nd person 

 you will watch (f.p.) נָהשְׁמֹרְ תִּ    אַתֶּן.8

 they will watch(m.p.) וּשְׁמְריִ     הֵם .9
in 3rd person 

 they will watch(f.p.) נָהשְׁמֹרְ תִּ   הֵן.10

m. = masculine  (זָכָר), f = feminine (נְקֵבָה), s. = singular (יָחִיד/יְחִידָה), p. = plural (רַבִּים/רַבּוֹת). 
First person = I (s.) we (p.). Second person = you. Third person = they. 
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JSAT L8 Standard 15a: Student can translate a word that has a ˂ּו' הַהִפּו from עָתִיד to עָבַר. 
In brief: As indicated in the previous standard, the prefix letters .א.י.ת.נ make a verb future tense. 

However, if the future tense letters .י.ת.נ are preceded by  ַו and the .י.ת.נ contain a ׁדָּגֵש, or if a  ָו 
precedes the future tense א, then the 'ו reverses the future tense verb to past tense. The is known 

as a  'לֶעָבָר מֵעָתִיד הַהִפּוּ˂ו . For example,  ֹאמַרי  = he will say,  ֹּאמֶרוַי  = (and) he said. אֶתֵּן = I will give, 

ןתֵּ אֶ וָ   = (and) I gave). (Also,  ַיְ ו  with no ׁדָּגֵש in the 'י, e.g. יְהִי = it shall be,  ַהִייְ ו  = (and) it was.) 

Note: Since there are only four possible future tense prefix letters )אֵיתָן(  therefore a   'הַהִפּוּ˂ו  from 

תּ, וַ נּ), וַ יְ , (וַ יּא, וַ וָ  :can only come before those four letters like this עָבַר to עָתִיד . 

 

 

The pattern to look for: The prefix letters ּוַיְ (וַיּ  ,וַנּ ,וַי( , or וָא reverses a future tense verb to a past 

tense verb. 

 שְׁמֹראֶ .1
I will 

watch 
 I (and) רמֹ שְׁ אֶ וָ 

watched 
(m.s. / f.s.) in 1st person 

Referring 

to one 

person 

/   יָחִיד

 יְחִידָה 

 שְׁמֹר תִּ .2
you will 

watch  
 you (and) רמֹ שְׁ תִּ וַ 

watched 
(m. s.) 

in 2nd person 

 you will ישְׁמְרִ תִּ .3

watch 
 you (and) ירִ מְ שְׁ תִּ וַ 

watched 
(f.s.) 

 שְׁמֹריִ .4
he will 

watch 
 he (and) רמֹ שְׁ יִּ וַ 

watched 
(m.s.) 

in 3rd person 

 שְׁמֹר תִּ .5
she will 

watch 
 you (and) רמֹ שְׁ תִּ וַ 

watched 
(f.s.) 

 שְׁמֹרנִ .6
we will 

watch 
 we (and) ר מֹ שְׁ נִּ וַ 

watched 
(m.p. / f.p.) in 1st person 

Referring 

to two or 

more 

people 

/   רַבִּים

 רַבּוֹת 

 you will וּ שְׁמְרתִּ .7

watch 
 רוּ מְ שְׁ תִּ וַ 

(and) you 

watched 
(m.p.) 

in 2nd person 

 you willנָהשְׁמֹרְ תִּ .8

watch 
 you (and) הנָ רְ מֹ שְׁ תִּ וַ 

watched 
(f.p.) 

 they will וּשְׁמְריִ .9

watch 
 רוּמְ שְׁ יִּ וַ 

(and) they 

watched 
(m.p.) 

in 3rd person 

 they willנָהשְׁמֹרְ תִּ .10

watch 
 and they הנָ רְ מֹ שְׁ תִּ וַ 

watched 
(f.p.) 

m. = masculine  (זָכָר), f = feminine (נְקֵבָה), s. = singular (יָחִיד/יְחִידָה), p. = plural (רַבִּים/רַבּוֹת). 
First person = I (s.) we (p.). Second person = you. Third person = they. 
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JSAT L8 Standard 15b: Student can translate a word that has a ˂ּו' הַהִפּו from עָבַר to עָתִיד. 

In brief: A  ו'  that is a prefix letter to a past tense verb will usually make it future tense.  

Note: Sometimes you will need to rely on context to decide if it is a  'לְעָתִיד מֵעָבַר הַהִפּוּ˂ו  or a 

regular 'הַחִבּוּר ו  (a connecting  ו). 

 

 it shall be=  הָיָהוְ  was=  הָיָה ...שִׁמְ˃ אַבְרָהָם וְהָיָהוְלאֹ־יִקָּרֵא עוֹד אֶת־שִׁמְ˃ אַבְרָם 

 you shall take (and)=  לָקַחְתָּ וְ  you took=  לָקַחְתָּ   ...אִשָּׁה לִבְנִי וְלָקַחְתָּ כִּי אֶל־אַרְצִי וְאֶל־מוֹלַדְתִּי תֵּלֵ˂ 

 and you shall do=  עֲשִׂיתֶםוַ  you have done=  עֲשִׂיתֶם ... אוֹתָם וַעֲשִׂיתֶם תִּזְכְּרוּ לַמַּעַן

 

The pattern to look for: A 'ו before a past tense verb will usually make it future tense. 

 שָׁמַרְתִּיוְ  I watched שָׁמַרְתִּי.1
  (and) I 

will watch 
(m.s. / f.s.) in 1st person 

Referring 

to one 

person 

/   יָחִיד

 יְחִידָה 

 שָׁמַרְתָּ וְ  you watched שָׁמַרְתָּ .2
(and) you 

will watch  
(m. s.) 

in 2nd person 

 שָׁמַרְתְּ וְ  you watched שָׁמַרְתְּ .3
(and) you 

will watch 
(f.s.) 

 שָׁמַרוְ  he watched שָׁמַר.4
(and) he 

will watch 
(m.s.) 

in 3rd person 

 שָׁמְרָהוְ  she watched שָׁמְרָה.5
(and) she 

will watch 
(f.s.) 

 שָׁמַרְנוּ וְ  we watched שָׁמַרְנוּ.6
(and) we 

will watch 
(m.p. / f.p.) in 1st person 

Referring 

to two or 

more 

people 

/   רַבִּים

 רַבּוֹת 

שְׁמַרְתֶּם וְ  you watchedשְׁמַרְתֶּם .7
(and) you 

will watch 
(m.p.) 

in 2nd person 

 שְׁמַרְתֶּן וְ  you watched שְׁמַרְתֶּן.8
(and) you 

will watch 
(f.p.) 

 שָׁמְרוּ וְ  they watched שָׁמְרוּ.9
(and) they 

will watch 
(m.p.) 

in 3rd person 

 שָׁמְרוּ וְ  they watched שָׁמְרוּ.10
(and) they 

will watch 
(f.p.) 

m. = masculine  (זָכָר), f = feminine (נְקֵבָה), s. = singular (יָחִיד/יְחִידָה), p. = plural (רַבִּים/רַבּוֹת). 
First person = I (s.) we (p.). Second person = you. Third person = they. 
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JSAT L8 Standard 16: Student can translate a קַל/פָּעַל verb in the present tense e.g. שׁוֹמֵר הוּא   /

 .שָׁמוּר

In brief: There are only four forms for active present tense verbs (an active verb is a verb where 

someone or something is doing an action.) For example, for the ׁשֹׁרֶש of .ש.מ.ר the four active 

forms are שׁוֹמְרוֹת, שׁוֹמְרִים,  שׁוֹמֶרֶת, שׁוֹמֵר . 

 

Note: Present tense active verbs can be nouns as well. For example, אוֹרְגוֹת, שׁוֹפְטִים  ,שׁוֹמֶרֶת  , מוֹשֵׁל  etc. 

There are also four forms for passive verbs (where someone or something is receiving an action), 

but they are slightly different. The four forms are שְׁמוּרוֹת,  שְׁמוּרִים, שְׁמוּרָה,  שָׁמוּר . 

 

 I am watching (m.s. / f.s.) in 1st person שׁוֹמֵר    אֲנִי.1
Referring 

to one 

person 

/   יָחִיד

 יְחִידָה 

 you are watching (m. s.) שׁוֹמֵר    אַתָּה.2
in 2nd person 

 you are watching (f.s.) שׁוֹמֶרֶת   אַתְּ .3

 he is watching (m.s.) שׁוֹמֵר   הוּא.4
in 3rd person 

 she is watching (f.s.) שׁוֹמֶרֶת    הִיא.5

 we are watching (m.p. / f.p.) in 1st person שׁוֹמְרִים   אֲנַחְנוּ.6
Referring 

to two or 

more 

people 

/   רַבִּים

 רַבּוֹת 

 you are watching (m.p.) שׁוֹמְרִים     אַתֶּם .7
in 2nd person 

 you are watching (f.p.) שׁוֹמְרוֹת    אַתֶּן.8

 they are watching (m.p.) שׁוֹמְרִים     הֵם .9
in 3rd person 

 they are watching (f.p.) שׁוֹמְרוֹת   הֵן.10

m. = masculine  (זָכָר), f = feminine (נְקֵבָה), s. = singular (יָחִיד/יְחִידָה), p. = plural (רַבִּים/רַבּוֹת). 
First person = I (s.) we (p.). Second person = you. Third person = they. 

 I am guarded (m.s. / f.s.) in 1st person שָׁמוּר    אֲנִי.1
Referring 

to one 

person 

/   יָחִיד

 יְחִידָה 

 you are guarded (m. s.) שָׁמוּר    אַתָּה.2
in 2nd person 

 you are guarded (f.s.) שְׁמוּרָה   אַתְּ .3

 he is guarded (m.s.) שָׁמוּר   הוּא.4
in 3rd person 

 she is guarded (f.s.) שְׁמוּרָה    הִיא.5

 we are guarded (m.p. / f.p.) in 1st person שְׁמוּרִים   אֲנַחְנוּ.6
Referring 

to two or 

more 

people 

/   רַבִּים

 רַבּוֹת 

 you are guarded (m.p.) שְׁמוּרִים     אַתֶּם .7
in 2nd person 

 you are guarded (f.p.) שְׁמוּרוֹת    אַתֶּן.8

 they are guarded (m.p.) שְׁמוּרִים     הֵם .9
in 3rd person 

 they are guarded (f.p.) שְׁמוּרוֹת   הֵן.10

m. = masculine  (זָכָר), f = feminine (נְקֵבָה), s. = singular (יָחִיד/יְחִידָה), p. = plural (רַבִּים/רַבּוֹת). 
First person = I (s.) we (p.). Second person = you. Third person = they. 
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The pattern to look for: שׁוֹמְרוֹת, שׁוֹמְרִים, שׁוֹמֶרֶת,  שׁוֹמֵר  indicate active present tense verbs 

whereas שְׁמוּרוֹת, שְׁמוּרִים, שְׁמוּרָה, שָׁמוּר  indicate passive present tense verbs. 

JSAT L8 Standard 17: Student can translate a קַל/פָּעַל verb in the form of a command (צִוּוּי) e.g. 

 שִׁמְרִי

In brief: A direct command )צִוּוּי(  can only be given in the second person (as you can’t issue 

a direct command to yourself (first person) or to someone who is not present (third person)). As 

such, there are only four possible forms of a direct command a) to a single male who is 

present, b) to a single female who is present, c) to a group of males who are present or d) to a 

group of females who are present. The four forms for a צִוּוּי are: שְׁמֹרְנָה,  שִׁמְרוּ, שִׁמְרִי,  שְׁמֹר . 

 

Note:  שֹׁרָשִׁים like .ל.ק.ח or .ה.ל.כ or י.צ.א tend to lose a letter in צִוּוּי. For example, .ח!קַ  < ל.ק.ח , 

˂לֵ  < ה.ל.כ. אצֵ  < י.צ.א. , בשֵׁ  < י.ש.ב. , .  

Note: Often, the second person masculine form will have a ה ָ  suffix added to it. For example, 

often you will find instead of  ְרכֹ מ חקַ  ,מִכְרָה <  ˂לֵ  ,קְחָה <  הכָ לְ  <  ןתֵּ  , הנָ תְּ  <   etc. 

 

The pattern to look for: The four forms of צִוּוּי (a direct second person command) are: 

שְׁמֹרְנָה ,  שִׁמְרוּ,  שִׁמְרִי, שְׁמֹר . 

 

 Guard! (m. s.) שְׁמֹר    אַתָּה.1
in 2nd 

person 

Referring 

to one 

person 

/   יָחִיד

 יְחִידָה 
 Guard! (f.s.) שִׁמְרִי   אַתְּ .2

 Guard! (m.p.) שִׁמְרוּ    אַתֶּם .3
in 2nd 

person 

Referring 

to two or 

more 

people 

/   רַבִּים

 רַבּוֹת 
 Guard! (f.p.) שְׁמֹרְנָה   אַתֶּן.4

m. = masculine  (זָכָר), f = feminine (נְקֵבָה), s. = singular (יָחִיד/יְחִידָה), p. = plural (רַבִּים/רַבּוֹת). 
Second person = you. 
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JSAT L8 Standard 18: Student can translate a קַל/פָּעַל verb in the form of an infinitive (מָקוֹר) 
e.g. יָדֹעַ (תֵּדַע) / לָלֶכֶת. 

In brief: The מָקוֹר is a verb that describes an action, however it does not have time, person, 

number or gender associated with it e.g. לִשְׁמֹר or פָּקַדְתִּי פָּקֹד . 

In general, all verbs have time, action, person, number, and gender associated with them. For 

example, " ְּשָׁמַרְת"  means, “you guarded”. This single word has time (past), action (guarded), 

person (second person), number (singular) and gender (feminine). Another example, "ּיִשְׁמְרו"  

means “they will guard”. Again, we have time (future), action (guard), person (third person), 

number (plural) and gender (masculine). The מָקוֹר however, lacks time, person, number or 

gender. For example, the word "אָכֹל"  simply refers to the act of “eating” as in "תּאֹכַל אָכֹל" . It does 

not indicate who is doing the eating or when. Similarly, "לִשְׁמֹר"  means “to guard”, it is non-

inherent in the verb when the guarding is to take place and by whom. 

There are two types of infinitives a) absolute ) מֻחְלָטמָקוֹר(  and b) one in a state of מָקוֹר  ) סְמִיכוּת
 .(נָטוּי

מֻחְלָטמָקוֹר    – This type of infinitive stands by itself, is usually followed by another verb from the 

same ׁשֹׁרֶש and adds emphasis. For example, שְׂכַרְתִּי˃ שָׂכֹר , אָשׁוּב שׁוֹב, תֵּדַע יָדֹע , תָּמוּת מוֹת, תּאֹכַל אָכֹל . 

(Sometimes it is translated as “you surely will” e.g. תָּמוּת מוֹת  – you will surely die, ה' יִפְקֹד פָּקֹד 
מֻחְלָטמָקוֹר   will surely remember you.) The הַשֵּׁם  – אֶתְכֶם   is identifiable by a  קָמָץ under the first 

letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש and a  חוֹלָם on the second letter. 

Another function of the  מֻחְלָטמָקוֹר  is to serve as a צִוּוּי. For example, אֶת־יוֹם הַשַּׁבָּת זָכוֹר . Note how 

the word זָכוֹר is not spelled like the צִוּוּי form which would be "רוֹזְכ" . Rather, זָכוֹר means “be in a 

constant state of remembering”. (See ז': כ' שְׁמוֹת רַשִׁ"י .) 

Note: The  מֻחְלָטמָקוֹר  does not take a  ב,כ,ל,ם prefix letter.   

נָטוּי מָקוֹר  – The  נָטוּימָקוֹר  is similar to the  מֻחְלָטמָקוֹר  in that it does not have person, number or 

gender, however, it can take a ם ,ל,כ,ב  prefix. On its own, a  נָטוּימָקוֹר  is usually identifiable when it 

has a שְׁוָא under the first letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש and a  חוֹלָם under the second letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש. For 

example, בִּשְׁמוֹר, לִרְאוֹת  (but also לַעֲשׂוֹת or לֵאמֹר). 

 

The pattern to look for: מָקוֹר = a verb that does not have time, person, number, or gender 

associated with it. It describes an action in the abstract. 

מֻחְלָטמָקוֹר    – A מָקוֹר in the absolute state. This form is usually identifiable by a  קָמָץ under the first 

letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש and  חוֹלֵם under the second letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש. A word with the same ׁשֹׁרֶש is 

usually repeated after it e.g. שְׂכַרְתִּי˃ שָׂכֹראָשׁוּב,   שׁוֹבתֵּדַע,  יָדֹע תָּמוּת,  מוֹתתּאֹכַל,  אָכֹל . Can also function 

as a צִוּוּי, e.g. תהַשַּׁבָּ  יוֹם  אֶת זָכוֹר . (Not to be confused with the צִוּוּי form, i.e. זְכוֹר.) 

נָטוּימָקוֹר   – Similar to a  מֻחְלָטמָקוֹר  but in סְמִיכוּת form. It can take a  ב,כ,ל,ם prefix or combine with 

pronominal suffixes. Usually has a שְׁוָא under the first letter of the ׁשֹׁרֶש and a  חוֹלָם under the 

second letter. Examples include, בִּשְׁמוֹר, לִרְאוֹת  but also לֵאמֹר. 
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JSAT L8 Standard 19: Student can translate a קַל/פָּעַל verb attached to a pronominal suffix e.g. 

 .שׁוּבְ˃, לְעַבְדָּהּ, וַיַּהַרְגֵהוּ 

In brief: Until this point, we have seen how nouns combine with pronominal suffixes (e.g. יָדִי ,

) etc.) as do prepositions יָדְ˃ תַּחְתַּי, עָלֵינוּ  etc.). At times, the תּוֹרָה will combine pronominal suffixes 

with verbs to form verbal nouns. Since you already know these suffixes, these words should be 

easy to translate. All types of verbs including past tense, future tense, present tense, קוֹרמָ  ,צִוּוּי  and 

a verb with a 'הַהִפּוּ˂ ו  can combine with pronominal suffixes. 

(Note: First person singular suffixes are usually in the  ִינ  form. See first row below.) 

 

 

The pattern to look for: Nearly every type of verb can combine with a pronominal suffix to 

form a “verbal noun”. For example, בָּרְכֵנִי = bless me, ˃לְקַחְתִּי = “I took you”, ˂שְׁמַעְתִּי = “I heard 

you”,  בְּבוֹאֲכֶם = when you come, ˃ְּבְּשָׁכְב = when you lay down,  וּקְשַׁרְתָּם = and you shall tie them 

etc. 

 

 He will kill me (m.s. / f.s.) נִי יַהַרְגֵ  אוֹתִי+ יַהֲרֹג.1
1st 

person 

Referring 

to one 

person 

/   יָחִיד

 יְחִידָה 

 I have given you (m. s.) ˃נְתַתִּי אוֹתְ˃+ נָתַתִּי.2
2nd 

person 
 I have taken you (f.s.) ˂לְקַחְתִּי אוֹתָ˂+לָקַחְתִּי .3

 take him (m.s.) נּוּתִּקָּחֶ  אוֹתוֹ+ תִּקַּח.4
3rd 

person 
 you should make her (f.s.) הָ שֶׂ עֲ תַּ  אוֹתָהּ+תַּעֲשֶׂה.5

 and he sent us (m.p. / f.p.) נוּ חֵ לְ שַׁ יִּ וַ אוֹתָנוּ+ וַיִּשְׁלַח .6
1st 

person 

Referring 

to two or 

more 

people 

/   רַבִּים

 רַבּוֹת 

 when you went out (m.p.)כֶם בְּצֵאתְ אֶתְכֶם + בְּצֵאת.7
2nd 

person 
 I redeemed you (f.p.)ן כֶ יתִּ לְ אַ גְּ  אֶתְכֶן+ גָּאַלְתִּי .8

 he took them (m.p.) םחֵ קָ יִּ וַ  אוֹתָם+ חקַ יִּ וַ .9
3rd 

person 
 those who purchase them (f.p.) הֶן קֹנֵי אוֹתָן+ קוֹנֶה.10

m. = masculine  (זָכָר), f = feminine (נְקֵבָה), s. = singular (יָחִיד/יְחִידָה), p. = plural (רַבִּים/רַבּוֹת). 
First person = I (s.) we (p.). Second person = you. Third person = they. 
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